

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M K HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 33680/2013

GURMEET PAL SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 36660/2013

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 2997/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 3826/2014

(With Interim Relief)

SLP(C) No. 8431/2014

(With Interim Relief)

Date : 25/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Upasana Nath,Adv.

Mr. C. D. Singh,Adv.

Ms. Rekha Giri,Adv.

Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan,Adv.

Mr. B. Subrahmanya Prasad,Adv.

Ms. Kadembini,Adv.

Dr. (Mrs. ) Vipin Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Sandeep D. Das,Adv.

Mr. Parmanand Gaur,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ashok Mathur,Adv.

Mr. K.K. Mahalik, Adv.  
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Karan Dewan, Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 33680/2013

The office report indicates that Mr. Kuldip Singh, Id. Counsel has on 23.6.2014 filed the counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent No.1 which is defective. The learned counsel shall cure the defects whatever have been found in the said counter affidavit within a period of three weeks.

The office report proceeds to state that although by Order dated 23.7.2014 of this Court six weeks time as last chance was given to the respondent No. 2 for filing the counter affidavit, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position.

SLP(C) No. 36660/2013

The Learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 5 and 6 has stated that the petitioners have not provided the copies of the pleadings to him. The learned counsel for petitioners is directed to provide the copies of the pleadings to the learned counsel for respondent Nos. 5 and 6 within a weeks' time and file proof. The respondent Nos. 5 and 6 shall file the Counter Affidavit within a period of four weeks, thereafter. The other served respondents shall also be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated above.

SLP(C) No. 2997/2014

The learned counsel for the respondent No.1 shall rectify the defects whatever have been found in the counter affidavit filed by him within a period of three weeks. The respondent No.2 has already filed the counter affidavit as gets revealed from the perusal of the office report. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.4 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. The said respondent shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within the period of four weeks, whereafter no further extension shall be provided.

Fresh steps for the service of notice to the respondent No. 3 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of three weeks.

SLP(C) No. 3826/2014

The learned counsel for the respondent No.1 shall rectify the defects whatever have been found in the counter affidavit filed by him within a period of three weeks.

The office report is that although by Order dated 23.7.2014 of this Court six weeks time as last chance was given to the respondent No. 2 for filing the counter affidavit, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position.

SLP(C) No. 8431/2014

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 4 to file the counter affidavit.

The office report is that although by Order dated 23.7.2014 of this Court six weeks time as last chance was given to the respondent No. 2 for filing the counter affidavit, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position.

Since the Ld. Counsel for the petitioners has filed the requisites, therefore, notice shall be issued to the respondent Nos. 5 and 6 with utmost dispatch. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Trial Court the particulars of which shall be furnished by the learned counsel for the petitioner within a period of two weeks.

List again on 12.12.2014.

(M K HANJURA)  
Registrar

MG