

SECTION IVB

Ch. matter  
Listed on  
Court No.  
Item No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 31833 OF  
2014

Jitender Kumar Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors. Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned alongwith connected matters was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 01.09.2015, when inter alia following order was passed:-

".....SLP(C) No.31833/2014

Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld.counsel for the respondent No. 26 to rectify the defects whatever have been found in the counter affidavit.

The office report indicates that although by order dated 13.05.2015 of this Court, four weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondents, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

It is submitted that in terms of Ld. Registrar's Court order dated 10.03.2015 and 13.05.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies and particulars/address of concerned Trial Courts. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 6-8, 10, 11, 17-19, 21, 25, 27 and 29.

The default on the part of the petitioners for not filing spare copies of SLP and particulars/address of concerned Trial Courts is listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) with this office report.

Dated this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.  
57, Lawyer's Chamber, S.C.I

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip