

SECTION IV B

Listed on. 18.4.16
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.R-2
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 19

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO.2997 &
31833 OF 2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Preeti Bhargav ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) No. 2997/2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court(In Chamber) on 29.4.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Two weeks's time is granted to the counsel for the petitioner to serve notice on unserved Respondent No.3. "

It is submitted that there are total 4 respondent in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Advocates and they have already filed Counter Affidavits. Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 have been served by Dasti. But no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

It is further submitted that Mr. B. Subramanya Prasad, Advocate for the petitioner has expired. Notice for alternative arrangements has been issued by Registered A.D. Post on 4.3.2016 Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back so far.

Service in respect of petitioner is not complete.

SLP (C) No. 31833 of 2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Id. Registrar on 25.02.2016 when the inter alia following order was passed :-

" Counter affidavit has already been filed in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 9 and 26.

Learned Counsel failed to file the counter affidavit in respect of Respondent Nos. 3 and 14.

Service is complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 5, 12, 15, 16, 20, 22, 23, 24 and 28 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 10 and 19 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is required to furnish fresh address and take fresh steps in respect of Respondent No. 27.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is required to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of other unserved respondents.

List again on 18.04.2016."

It is submitted that there are total twenty nine respondents. Respondent no. 1 is represented through Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, respondent no. 2 is represented through Mr. Ashok Mathur, respondent no. 9 is represented through Mr. Gagan Gupta and respondent no. 26 is represented through Mr. Sajith P. Advocate. All of them have filed Counter Affidavits. But Mr. Sushasish Bhowmick, Advocate for respondent nos. 13 and 14 has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that respondent no. 28 is served through Trial court and respondent nos. 5,12,15,16,20,22,23, and 24 have been served through Registered A.D. Post but there is not appearance on their behalf.

It is further submitted that in terms of order dated of Hon'ble Judge in chamber dated 12.10.2015 fresh show cause notice to unserved respondent has been issued by Registered A.D. Post and Dasti through Trial Court on 18.11.2015. A.D. card has been received back from respondent no. 19 and respondent no. 10 has been served through Trial court as per report of Trial Court. But no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on their behalf so far. As per report received from Trial Court, respondent no. 27 could not be served as he has retired and does not live in the addressed rented house.

Counsel for the petitioner has not filed fresh address and spare copy in respect of respondent no. 27 so far. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 6-8, 11, 17-18, 21, 25, 27 and 29. so far. Counsel for the petitioner has also not filed Affidavit of Dasti through Trial Court so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent nos. 3-4, 6-8, 11, 17-18, 21, 25, 27 and 29.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of April, 2016 .

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.
2. Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.
3. Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.
4. Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
5. Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.
6. Mr. Vipin Gupta, Adv.
7. Mr. J.S Chhabra, Adv.
8. Mr. Sajith P., Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

neeraj